ATS-9
Automatic Transfer Switch Controller
ATS - 9 Operating Manual
 - 2 - DTR ATS-9_05.2017
TABLE OF CONTENT
1. MANUFACTURER COMMENTS ........................................................................................... 3
1.1. General safety rules .......................................................................................................................... 3
1.2. List of applied standards ................................................................................................................... 3

manufacturer's address
 The warranty period is extended by the time of successful complaint filling
1.8. How to order
The order should specify the full name of the device and all the necessary parameters:
 type and version of the device
 supply voltage level
Example of order:
 Automatic Transfer Switch Controller ATS-9
 supply voltage: Upn = 220 V DC
1.9. Manufacturer’s data
ZEG-ENERGETYKA Sp. z o.o. Oddział Tychy
ul. Fabryczna 2
43-100 Tychy
Poland
ATS - 9 Operating Manual
 - 6 - DTR ATS-9_05.2017
tel: +48 32 775 07 80
tel/fax: +48 32 775 07 83
NIP: 6381805949
REGON: 242933572
VAT ID-No.: PL6381805949
ING Bank Śląski SA: 72 1050 1344 1000 0090 9570 7718
e-mail: biuro@zeg-energetyka.pl
2. TECHNICAL DESCRIPTION
2.1. Application
ATS-9 is automatic transfer switch controller dedicated for LV switchgear. The device is especially dedicated for
switchgears serving as auxiliary voltage supply system including diesel generator incoming feeders. An Incoming
feeder where unplanned outage occurs is automatically switched off and the controller immediately sends switch
on command to one of stand-by supplies according to set priority. Signalling of failures provides the staff precise
and immediate information about occurring alert states. The controller provides also event recorder function. The
records can be transferred to SCADA system with fiber optic port, RS-485 port or ethernet port. The
communication protocol is chosen from one of the available protocols from the list as follows: ZEG, IEC 60870-5-
103 or (optional) MODBUS, DNP-3, IEC 61850.
Depending on auxiliary voltage level, the device is provided in two versions:
 ATS-9 of Upn 230V AC/DC
 ATS-9 of Upn 110V AC/DC
2.2. Main features
The main features of ATS-9 are:
 standard rack 19” enclosure 19”/4U/160
 removable front panel with possibility to install in any place
 48 programmable binary inputs
 24 relay outputs to control breakers and cooperate with substation telecontrol system
 16 analog inputs with function of voltage unbalance detection
 32 LED RGB diodes, fully programmable
 7 inch LCD display (mimic diagram, settings, configuration)
 watchdog contact in order to signal lack of auxilliary voltage or power supply module failure
 binary inputs for remote confirmation of visual signalling
 input/output modules equipped with screw 16-pins plugs
 possibility of upgrading the device to control any number of supplies
 possibility to block signalling with “Alarm ON/OFF” button
 „Alarm C” button to confirm signalling
ATS - 9 Operating Manual
 - 7 - DTR ATS-9_05.2017
 function buttons F1-F6 for setting the priority of supplies
 8 communication ports: RS-232, RS-485, ST-fibre-optic
 transmission protocol chosen by software: IEC 60870-5-103 or ZEG
2.3. Construction
ATS-9 is enclosured in standard rack cassette of dimensions: 19”/4U/160. Each cassette is equipped with 32
RGB LED diodes for disturbance signalling purposes (Fig. 1). 7” LCD display main task is to visualise of switchgear